Section 1. County of Redwood, salary of county auditor. The county board of the county of Redwood may fix the salary of the county auditor in an amount not to exceed \$7000 per year. This amount does not include any fees, per diem, or other allowances to which the auditor may be entitled by law in addition to his salary.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the county board of the county of Redwood, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 10, 1961.

CHAPTER 253-S. F. No. 966

[Coded]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of the municipal court of Bloomington.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Bloomington is \$7,800, notwithstanding a provision of Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. [482.31] Bloomington municipal court. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 10, 1961.

1

CHAPTER 254-S. F. No. 995

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of a judge and special judge of the municipal court of Crystal when such court is established.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Subdivision 1. When a municipal court is

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

established in Crystal pursuant to Laws 1959, Chapter 660, the salaries of the judge and special judge shall be as herein provided.

Subd. 2. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court in Crystal is \$3600.

Subd. 3. The salary of any special judge of such municipal court is as provided in Laws 1959, Chapter 691.

Subd. 4. Such municipal court is subject to the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 691, to the extent applicable.

Sec. 2. [482.32] Crystal municipal court. When the court referred to in Section 1 is established, the revisor of statutes in compiling Minnesota Statutes shall add Crystal and the salary of the judge fixed in Section 1, Subdivision 2, hereof, to Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 10, 1961.

٠.

CHAPTER 255-S. F. No. 1017

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of a judge and special judge of the municipal court of Plymouth.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court in the village of Plymouth is \$2400.

Sec. 2. The salary of any special judge of the municipal court of the village of Plymouth is as provided in Laws 1959, Chapter 691.

Sec. 3. The municipal court of the village of Plymouth is subject to the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 691, to the extent applicable.

Sec. 4. [482.33] Plymouth municipal court. The revisor of statutes in preparing printers copy for the next edition of Minnesota statutes shall add the village of Plymouth and the salary of the judge to Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 10, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.